14” Deluxe Woodworking Bandsaw
Model: 10-325

et
R
-

(7))
T

©
ol

POWER TOOLS

Record the serial number and date of purchase
in your manual for future reference.

Serial number:

Date of purchase:

For more information:
www.rikontools.com or info@rikontools.com
For Parts or Questions:

Part #10-325PL1 techsupport@rikontools.com or 877-884-5167




Parts Diagram

891

9Ll
Pal

¥s 2

19



Parts Diagram Cont.

= ' = 91
fr“* e o | 174" "= |
L l = h‘ .1 01 -: 1 1 3 ) B
¥ E 94 1 33 ;f__,-"

11 95 Lo : - 2

o
w
o
Oy
w
(%]

2 166
155 « 111
157 w5 153 168, 168 e
e S . 169 -
107 v 180 95 163

-~

] 2 173
121199 | 138 452 = 152,108 . = | Y76
162 1 A Yg, 97 £ a7

-. ‘,. 1.'
106 178 .
109107

110 108 169 163 180 ¥ :ﬁ “4196

20



Parts Diagram Cont.

179 142 143
ri' A
L]
" " 151
p . 38
: . ) & -Xfl
"3 | I .__.l
o
5 - 43 = A0
. l 4 .
L &
- ]
\ 140
L . 124
. 134
139
138 ) 108 107
- g 107
Pl 110
! 150 109 1231221
= 108 *
136 e L
135 » . . 126 . X . . L 11
- 130 . 124 109 108 o 112
. 131 £ et
24 - %
Tl | ] . L e 126 106110 & Al SR e
" s 130 g 126 . _ >4
25 ' . o 120 . 119
i 129 ¥ - " 186 111{,_;
1 132 o 429 T
s 128 P
-
; 133 17
114
182

21



Parts List

Key Part No.

No.

©O© 00N O WN =

© 0N O O WN =20 O 0N O, WN 20 0C0ONOOOOPRRWN-~OCONOOOOGPPOODN-=—

1-JL28010001B-049W
1-M6GB889Z
1-JL26010015
1-JL26010007
1-M6X16GB70Z
1-JL26010001
1-RVT3X7GB12618A
1-JL21025001A001S
1-JL28010003-001S
1-JL28060010
1-JL26010011-050W
1-M8X10GB80
1-JL20010016A-001S
1-JL21072101
1-M8X30GB5781Z
1-U22182000
1-WSH4GB97D1Z
1-1904011
1-JL28033000
2-U13141200-737
1-H8036604
1-WSH6GB96Z

1-M6X15GB/T17880D3Z

1-JL26010006-001S
1-M6X12GB70Z
1-L350
1-M6X20GB5783Z
1-M6GB6170Z
1-JL28020002A
1-JL20010007-001S
1-M16X1.5GB6173Z
1-WSH10GB861D1B
1-WSH6GB95Z
1-JL26090001
1-JL28020003A
1-JL26020012A-001G
1-M6X25GB5783Z
1-JL26020014-001S
1-M6X20GB70Z
1-JL20010015
1-M5X8GB71Z
1-JL28011000D-050W
1-WSH6GB93Z
1-M10GB6172Z
1-JL20070001
1-M6X8GB80B
1-JL28010002-049W
1-M8X80GB70B

Description

Upper wheel cover

Nylon nut M6-1.0

Quick stopper

Bushing

Hex socket screw M6x16
Clear window

Rivet

Blade tension handwheel
Guide post cap

Lock shoe

Strain relief plate

Set screw M8x10

Wing nut

Strain relief

Hex. Bolt M8x30

Plug

Washer

Quick release rod

Quick release handle
Motor cable

Motor

Washer

Special nut M6x15

Star knob

Hex. Socket screw M6x12
Light

Hex. Bolt M6x20

Hex. Nut M6

Lower bandwheel shaft
Dust port 4"

Hex. Nut M16x1.5

Lock washer

Washer

Tool holder

Crank

Crank handwheel
Carriage bolt M6x25
Handwheel handle

Hex. Socket screw M6x20
Set collar

Set screw M5x8

Frame

Spring washer

Hex. Nut M10

Motor pulley

Hex socket screw M6x8
Lower bandwheel cover
Hex. Socket screw M8x80

22

Key Part No.

No.
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
A
95
9
97
98
99

1-JL20020002
1-BRG180203GB278
1-CLP17GB894D1B
1-RK28081001
1-CLP40GB893D1B
1-JL21022002A-008S
1-JL21023002B-001G
1-JL28020001B-001G
1-JL21022001B-001G
1-JL28030004
1-JL27030009
1-JL20021004
1-JL20021002
1-WSH12GB97D1Z
1-JL.28030001
1-JL28032000A
1-PIN2X16GB879D2B
1-JL28030006
1-BRG51104GB301
1-JL28034000
1-JL28031000
1-JL20014002A
1-JL20014001
1-JL26010003
1-JL20020004
1-M4X20GB818Z
1-HY56
1-M4X8GB818Z
1-WSH4GB862D2Z
1-JL26010010
1-JL27010004-002A
1-JL27010005
1-JL20061003-001S
1-JL20043006A
1-M8X45GB70Z
1-JL28060004
1-JL28060002A
1-M6X35GB12Z
1-JL20031002-001S
1-JL28070007-001G
1-JL22020002-001S
1-JL21031003
1-M8GB6170Z
1-WSH8GB97D1Z
1-M6X50GB70Z
1-PIN3X18GB879B
1-JL28060005
1-JL28060003A

Description

Multi-vee belt

Bearing 80203
Retaining ring 17

Logo label

Retaining ring 40

Tire

Lower bandwheel

Blade

Upper bandwheel
Upper wheel shaft
Upper wheel shaft hinge
Retaining

Upper shaft

Washer

Tube

Blade tensioner

Pin roll 2x16

Tube

Thrust bearing

Block

Slide bracket

Tension wheel

Sliding shaft

Brush

Special Hex, nut

Pan head screw M4x20
Switch

Pan head screw M4x8
Lock washer

Special screw

Blade tension indicator
Indicator adjustment plate
Knob

Lower blade guard

Hex. Socket screw M8x45
Fence bracket

Fence

Carriage bolt M6x35
Table insert

Table

Wing nut

Tube

Hex. Nut M8

Washer

Hex. Socket screw M6x50
Pin roll 3x18

Fence bar bolt

Fence bar



Key Part No.

No.

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

149

1-JL28060009
1-M8GB6172Z
1-M8X50GB5781Z
1-JL20024002-001S
1-JL20024001-001S
1-JL26040015A
1-M5X20GB70
1-JL21042005
1-WSH5GB97Z
1-BRG80018GB278
1-JL.20042002
1-M6x10GB80
1-JL21042001C
1-JL28061101
1-M8X40GB77B
1-JL20072101

Description

Fence seat

Hex. Nut M8

Hex. Bolt M8x50
Lock knob body

Lock knob cap

Blade tracking handle
Hex. Socket screw M5x20
Micro-adjusting knob
Washer

Bearing 80018

Tube

Set screw M6x10
Upper guide body
Re-saw bar

Set screw M8x40
Strain relief

1-RVT4X8GB12618A Rivet

1-JL21042002
1-JL.21042008
1-JL22043002A
1-JL21042007
1-M4X5GB823
1-JL.21042004
1-JL.21043006
1-M5X6GB818Z
1-JL28040011
1-M5X12GB70Z
1-JL28040009
1-JL28040005
1-JL28040002A
1-M5X8GB819B
1-JL28040001
1-JL28041100
1-JL28041004
1-JL.26040006
1-M5x16GB70Z
1-WSH5GB97D1Z
1-M6X16GB5783Z
1-WSH6GB97D1Z
1-JL27040002A
1-1501006
1-JL28030007
1-JL.26040007
1-JL27040006
1-JL27040004
1-JL26061002
1-M8X25GB5781Z
1-JL.20072102
1-WSH10GB97D1Z
1-JL21043002

Upper guide mount

Bearing mount cylinder w/thread
Upper guide shaft
Micro-adjusting knob bracket/left
Pan head screw M4x5
Micro-adjusting knob bracket/rear
Bearing mount cylinder w/thread
Screw M5x6

Sliding bracket

Hex. Socket screw M5x12
Adjust bar

Upper guide support block
Guide post

Screw M5x8

Rack

Hinged door

Clear window

Fixed bolt

Hex. Socket screw M5x16
Washer

Hex bolt M6x16

Washer

Guide Bracket Cover

Gear

Washer

Fixed plate

Guide bracket

Worm cylinder

Special screw

Hex. Bolt M8x25

Strain relief nut

Washer

Micro-adjusting knob bracket/rear

Key Part No.

No.

150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
196
197
198
199

23

1-WSH4GB97
1-JL27040003
1-JL22043004
1-JL22043002
1-M8X16GB70Z
1-JL21043001C
1-M6GB6172
1-M6X35GB77
1-JL21043004
1-JL21043003
1-JL21040001
1-M5X10GB80Z
1-M6X35GB5781
1-WSH4GB96D1Z
1-JL22010008
2-JL20042100
2-JL27053000
1-WSH6GB97D1Z
1-M5X10GB818Z
1-M4X6GB818Z
1-JL28070004
1-JL.26061003
1-M8X20GB5783Z
1-JL28070002
1-M6X65GB12Z
1-JL28070005
1-M3X5GB818Z
1-JL26050006-001S
1-JL28070003
1-M6X12GB77Z
1-JL28070001-009A
1-JL21031003
1-M8GB889Z
1-WSH8GB93Z
1-M8X30GB57832
1-JL28070006
1-JL21042003
1-JL27030011
1-BRG80101GB278
1-CLP12GB894D1B
1-CLP28GB893D1B
1-JL28010004
1-JL28010005-001S
1-JL28030003

Description

Washer

Bushing

Bearing mount cylinder
Lower guide shaft

Hex screw M8x16
Lower guide mount
Hex. Nut M6

Set screw M6x35
Lower guide body
Micro-adjusting knob bracket/rear
Lower guide seat

Set screw M5x10
Hex. Bolt M6x35
Washer

Leaf spring

Lock handle

Lock handle

Washer

Pan head screw M5x10
Pan head screw M4x6
Rack

Guide screw

Hex. Bolt M8x20
Upper table trunnion
Carriage bolt M6x65
Pointer

Pan head screw M3x5
Table tilting knob
Gear

Set screw M6x12
Lower table trunnion
Tube

Nylon nut M8

Spring washer

Hex. Bolt M8x30
Table tilting scale
Micro-adjusting knob bracket/right
Spring

Bearing 80101
Retaining spring
Retaining ring

Steel washer

Rubber cover

Special Hex, nut

1-PIN5X35GB879D1BPin roll 5x35
1-RVT2D5X5GB827C Rivet

1-JL28070008
1-M6X8GB818Z
1-M5X4GB80B

Guide shaft
Pan head screw M6x8
Set Screw



HG\NTO’S for all Band Saw Blades

Choosing the Correct Blade Width |

=] -]-'l

el wilh 5 esaasard frien U tigs ol this et 10 1 bk adge I no sych imsinuction are prowrerd. Blade widih showkd be determined with the foliowing puigeline: u
of 12e blade e shawn abowe. The innuctions for the Ertioskr For Cun-Df Sawing, the biade should be a5 witk i e maching wil alos. w
machine being) Lsed should be follawesd when sefeciing biade widdh. Th weivkr [ bl i, W smmbgiuen 1 21t will Do Fistir Tincing £as B4 adhiiwed. ’ .“
[ For Cosbour Serwing, the blade shoukd be a5 wide 2= the machine alice, bt il # i

el MO EnCugh S0t i can Ot He desived shope (g, Mininem dimessions e

X o el cLTiong tadi ane S on the dan Gt right " -

How To Choose The Correct Hmher Of Teeth Per Inch (TP1) i e oo

The: oy of ieeih per inch CTA] s imgoriant in obizising e

el dasiond 4 (1 i rote & conrsanaah bi Matprial It IS imporia bo know the S dor the variows speed seitings of your and saw, so that pou cen scec
I,;'.':Hl’llﬂn.idtlrml L e word amd g Hicher TR Thickrese  the proper speed for cutting wood or oiter maieriak. Check the opesator's manul of your bond saw 1o
ek U o 7 A, e LoceThes blads {1 10 32 TP hould Be e iz amge  deleming the S o use the folowing proceden

Ior thinrer meta b and plyshics. under 7047, For general cutbing of d

m.m‘m_ﬂm]mm““m_"m,u?ﬁ iﬂi 1&%, 1, Dtrrmmin thi RPM: check th spacain’s mansed o chock Th eskiticn: [se minati of ta

ux begee 3 smopther Ines il WAL i CaChEmEar of ekt kon Counks.

L] il

W Satecting TH remermier 0 SME" 2 Messere the dlamet of the deive whesl in inches and multiphy by 262 b obtain the whesl
= Mz TP ghat i st her Dol shoaved cul i kL tln.'u'rlerm:r.TI'l_rFI.Hd1m:mnhmmmh1mnﬂmmdhm.
= Fewer TP allaw o lasher pul with 3 dightly [ uF RPBA % diarmaler i inchid 1 J82 = SFM
tinsghur frish 1 e
, 3 - INoitas Spring Siee Wood Cumng Band S Blades should never be aperaied af srtace mesds ahaw:
+ P bt U Lt frasl i U mmspiinis— 000 5FML Carbon Hord Eidga Fléaiie Bach Band S Bliks mry b un i i 8000 S
the chart i fhe rignt will help you decia 1 11

1. Uingiug e sww Hhen kosm the sersion on the upper whesl 'With 31 ihe biade quides backed ofT. =hip the new blade s the whoek. and ihes iersion &

2. Wit you R berroirmad L Dl gl Lo i o e i, Wi i by Lo Lo oppe wafiacd il i ] el g o 10 O W wmboind 5 i il
i pitwr hund . Ton bisde should raie n fae ke of faa i Nerser brach tha Blade willh tha mober nerming and B covar open.

3, Meet, aajrrt the e uides; Airsl the e besrings: uppes and kawes, thea the loh o se quides

A, Ll o e 9 Rl SE YU SR 0t pushing the blsde ool of bre and place 4 pisce of white papes hotssson e blsds guide and the hisde o abaw b dese

Installing your Band Saw Blade [j! Q
g s

£ U;@_

Dlagnusmg Problems 8. Blace Making Bally-Shaped Cuty 12, Pramnature Loss of Sat _ _
1, Presnabure and Excassive Toolh Wesr :Eu"ymwu . . :ﬁnfnmdﬂmﬁmmmmmmimmnq
e ool e B P 13, Band Develops Positive Camber m
e 100 ShTRon, L8 § i pich. 7. Tooth - Dt i it

'.mgﬂ'ﬁﬂﬂ:‘?ﬂ?ﬂ +Teedh foo coanse o wodpien b, e o -

el S Qs Ao 18 werlk
14. Band Develops Twist
+'MiK] WiEh b TR Being il - chooss § oo biade

- blamal it sty hedd
+ Tt il LW W i) i, To mmsch Kol pesta e ~shaca A pood chig curl
B e decth 02 poiTing in phaper diesclion, + B wikacity 430 bow = inorene e
+arreri s quice e e for e bered, aliosang) thern in s jeeth 4

. Band a Cambser <Rk ol - dainined N Fisau
.l'mum-«mq e .nrn:mmnMnnm i bard jemion B i
«Toath Lin v st Arerisean Fainl e :?;hm:trm-mmw ] Al ey s furid (Yo wsbies.
Marcriad 1k seratily «Chetk band whiel 4By 15. Finished Cut Surface Too Rowgh
3. Gaillets +IPgeapEr b SRleamien - chooas 1 fins pinch
Ty 10y o oy ok - i Ol ke, l?:mﬂmw - Dol ity
Doy band Wity + D beesd aie
4. Band Stalls in Work i Sk O SR i g boewing 16, Band Seoring 1:9e wax o qosig)
-Mwmlmunr-mmm JLhek bard wheel @ . <Chusch, b s’ £ it guich s,
+Teeth (oo aewse, e fires oot bisda etk sowa e g Tor wea, 1egiacs I necraary T ALK (FETSLTE O W e et
B. Premnature Blade Breakage -l 3l i prope alignere . Brssd hisds virsghl and e < Chith alimat of s et - b s Ly i
e e oo 10. Cutting Rata Too Slow syt tn bt vie Replace o cean quies
s ey nosune bond wetoly. Jnecase feod presane 17, Burring ar Mushroaming of Blade Back Edge
+iChech whecks for debos +Lbe @ o pirh \ < L o sl guedel.
+ Tt 0 s Fon segriepiens ~ie 3 By plich 11, +Chigk, o] between hiade and ok evge mllen
:uu:urrhbmm Locreara i ke mﬁmlﬁm _’ - et bl st
Bk - e el pad, [ :
e e s i BB o, SO e e e e e ?
xd backog + Tt wel clamege

Feqwiried with permission from The Oison Saw Comparry, Bethal, CF (2 2001

24



Warranty

POWER TOOLS

2-Year Limited Warranty

RIKON Power Tools/Richen Enterprise, Inc. (“Seller””) warrants to only the original retail consumer/
purchaser of our products that each product be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a
period of two (2) years from the date the product was purchased at retail. This warranty may not be
transferred.

This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence, accidents,
repairs, alterations, lack of maintenance or normal wear and tear. Under no circumstances will Seller be
liable for incidental or consequential damages resulting from defective products. All other warranties,
expressed or implied, whether of merchantability, fitness for purpose, or otherwise are expressly
disclaimed by Seller. This warranty does not cover products used for commercial, industrial or
educational purposes.

This limited warranty does not apply to accessory items such as blades, drill bits, sanding discs or belts
and other related items.

Seller shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property, or for incidental, contingent,
special, or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

To take advantage of this warranty proof of purchase documentation, which includes date of purchase
and an explanation of the complaint, must be provided.

The Seller reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those alterations to parts, fittings,
and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.

To take advantage of this warranty, please fill out the enclosed warranty card and send it to:
RIKON Warranty

110 Cummings Park

Woburn, MA 01801

The card must be entirely completed in order for it to be valid. If you have any questions please
contact us at 877-884-5167 or warranty@rikontools.com.

25



26



27



POWER TOOLS

For more information:

110 Cummings Park
Woburn, MA 01801

877-884-5167/781-933-8400
techsupport@rikontools.com
www.rikontools.com

Copyright Richen Enterprise, Inc. 2006 Printed in China 7/06



